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Financial and Compliance

1. Expenditures amounting to ₱3,530,247.12 chargeable against the Fund Transfers were not initially recognized under the appropriate expense/asset accounts but automatically debited as “Due to NGAs”, contrary to the prescribed accounting entries under Annex M of the Government Accounting Manual for National Government Agencies, Volume I. 

1.1. Under Annex M of the Government Accounting Manual (GAM) for National Government Agencies, Volume 1, the following accounting entries are prescribed in the books of the Implementing Agency:

	Nature of Transaction
	Accounting Entry
	Debit
	Credit

	Transfer of funds to Implementing Agency/National Government Agency
	Cash Collecting Officer
Due to NGAs
-To recognize receipt of funds from Source Agency (SA)
	xxx
	
xxx

	Deposit of Collections
	Cash-Agency Deposit-Trust
Cash Collecting Officer
	xxx
	
xxx

	Payment of Research Expenses
	Office Supplies Expenses
Research, Exploration and Development Expenses
Cash-Modified Disbursement System (MDS) Trust
	xxx

xxx

	



xxx

	Adjustment for expenses chargeable to liability (Due to NGAs)
	Due to NGAs
Office Supplies Expenses
Research, Exploration and Development Expenses
	xxx
	
xxx

xxx



1.2. Post audit of disbursements of the College being the Implementing Agency (IA) for the expenses incurred in the implementation of special projects from several Source Agencies (SAs) for the period from January to December 2019 revealed that a total of ₱3,530,247.12 disbursements were initially debited to “Due to NGAs” account instead of the appropriate Expense or Property Plant & Equipment (PPE) account summarized as follows:

	Name of Project
	Source Agency
	Amount of Disbursements Initially Charged to “Due to NGAs”

	Indigenous Fruit Processing Technologies Adoption, Utilization and Commercialization for Income Generation in Apayao
	Department of Agriculture – Bureau of Agricultural Research (DA-BAR)
	₱ 919,077.61

	Disaster Risk Reduction on Climate Change Impacts on Agricultural Farms in Apayao Province
	Department of Science and Technology – Philippine Council for Agriculture, Aquatic and Natural Resources Research and Development (DOST – PCAARRD) 
	2,076,186.22

	Citizen Satisfaction Index System
	Department of Interior and Local Government – CAR 
	156,121.29

	Rejuvenation of the Sericulture in the Cordillera
	Department of Science and Technology – CAR 
	139,736.00

	Reducing Disaster Caused by Rain- Induced Landslide
	Kalinga State University (KSU)
	156,506.00

	Farmer Satisfaction Survey
	National Irrigation Administration – Apayao
	82,620.00

	TOTAL
	₱ 3,530,247.12


	 
1.3.  Contrary to the above prescribed accounting entries in the books of Implementing Agency (IA), the Accounting Unit of Apayao State College, as IA of externally-funded projects, automatically debited the account “Due to National Government Agencies (NGAs)” for the disbursements made from externally-funded projects, thus the appropriate classification of expenditure was no longer recognized. 

1.4. Under this recording system, conformity of disbursements with the classification and cost limitations in the Line Item Budget for each project could not be determined. Moreover, proper utilization of supplies and equipment by the project team members and end users/beneficiaries could not be monitored due to non-recognition of the appropriate expense/asset account upon purchase of supplies and equipment.

1.5. Upon inquiry with the Accounting Unit, the audit team was informed that the said practice occurred because the College Accountant was not able to oversee it due to the voluminous transactions in the Accounting Unit. It only came to her mind after she received similar Memoranda from CHED on the treatment of these kinds of transaction during the latter part of the year 2019.

1.6. We recommended that Management through the Accounting Unit to strictly adhere with the prescribed accounting entries of recording transactions pertaining to the receipts, disbursements and liquidation of externally-funded projects, in conformity with those provided in Annex M of the Government Accounting Manual (GAM) for National Government Agencies, Volume I. 

1.7. The Accounting Unit informed the Audit Team that the correct journal entries were already observed in 2020. The Accounting Unit shall prepare the necessary adjusting entries for the projects that are not yet completed.

2. Non-reconciliation of the Accounts Receivable (AR) account balance with the Subsidiary Ledgers (SLs) and records maintained by the Cashier and the Registrar resulted in an aggregate negative balance of ₱1,776,111.01 in the SLs contrary to the provisions of the Government Accounting Manual (GAM) Volume II, thus rendering the AR account balance unreliable.
 
2.1.  Appendix 5, Volume II of the Government Accounting Manual requires that controlling accounts in the General Ledger (GL) shall be supported by details in the Subsidiary Ledgers (SL) while Appendix 6 of the Manual provides that the totals of SL balances shall be reconciled with the corresponding GL controlling account. 

2.2. Volume I of the GAM, Chapter 19 Section 6 enumerates the Qualitative Characteristics of Financial Reporting, among them is Reliability, described therein as follows:
 Reliability – reliable information is free from material error and bias, and can be depended on by users to represent faithfully that which it purports to represent or could reasonably be expected to represent.

2.3. As of December 31, 2019, the Apayao State College reported that it has Accounts Receivable amounting to ₱7,645,689.76. However, we observed that the schedule for the account consists of both unsettled accounts and negative balances of students. The total of the negative balances is ₱1,776,111.01. 

2.4. Review of students’ ledgers revealed that the negative balances were due to the following: 
	 Cause of Negative Balances
	Amount

	No Accounts Receivable that was set up by the Accounting Office for payments credited in the ledger
	₱610,117.44

	AR set up by the Accounting Office is more than the amount paid by the students
	379,244.97

	Unreconciled beginning balances
	709,864.72

	Double payments (1 from CHED and 1 from the students)
	76,883.88

	Total
	₱1,776,111.01



2.5. The earliest unreconciled balance noted by the audit team involves an account from first semester of School Year 2012-2013 and which accumulated every year. 

2.6. On the non-setting up and incorrect entries of student’s accounts in their individual ledgers on first and second semesters of School Year 2018-2019, we were informed by the Cashier’s Office that students’ assessments were forwarded immediately to the Accounting Office for proper recording.  Since the documents were properly provided, there should have been no reason not to update the students’ records. 

2.7. Upon inquiry with the Accounting Office, the audit team was informed that due to the volume of accounting works and the shortage of manpower in their unit, the required reconciliation and updating of records was not prioritized. 

2.8. We recommended that the Accounting Office conduct a regular reconciliation of the GL and SL balances as well as with the records of the Offices of the Registrar and the Cashier to correct the abnormal balances of the students’ accounts and immediately adjust the discrepancies. 

2.9. During the exit conference, the Accountant informed the Audit Team that they were already able to reconcile 243 accounts of students of ASC Luna Campus with negative balances. We were also informed that they had requested an Information Technology expert from the existing job order personnel of the agency to assist them in reconciling the receivable accounts. 

2.10. The President also informed that the Isabela State University (ISU) will extend their Student Automated Information and Accounting System to the College for real time updating of students’ records.  

3. The Merchandise Inventory and Cost of Sales balances amounting to ₱33,239.95 and ₱2,758,099.69, respectively, could not be relied upon due to the non-conduct of physical inventory and the absence of Subsidiary Ledger Cards (SLCs)  and Stock Cards (SCs) pertaining to canteen operations.   

3.1. Report on the Physical Count of Inventories (RPCI) is a form used to report the physical count of inventory items by type such as Office Supplies Inventory; Accountable Forms Inventory; Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies Inventory; Food Supplies Inventory, etc. which are owned by the agency/entity. It shall be prepared semi-annually by the Inventory Committee and by fund cluster. (Instruction on the use of forms, Appendix 66, GAM for NGAs, Volume II)

3.2. Perpetual Inventory Method is the method wherein supplies and materials purchased for inventory purposes shall be recorded using the perpetual inventory system resulting in a more accurate inventory records and a running total for the cost of goods sold in each period. The system requires accounting records to show the amount of inventory on hand at all times through the maintenance of the SLC by the Accounting Division and Stock Card SC by the Supply and/or Property Division for each item in stock. 

3.3. The audit team requested for an Inventory Report, however, it was informed that due to the volume of work at the canteen and lack of personnel, physical inventory taking was not conducted. It was noted that the staff of the coordinator at the Luna Campus, keeps a record of all purchases for the day since September 2019. The personnel at the canteen also keeps a notebook where purchases for the day were recorded starting November 5, 2019. 

3.4. According to the Cashier, they have previously instructed the canteen personnel to conduct physical inventories as often as possible. They have also instructed them to list the items being sold.  

3.5. Keeping stock records up to date and accurate is an important element to the success of the operation of the project.  Inventory count is a critical factor in calculating one of the most important financial indicators in merchandising, the Cost of Sales. The accuracy of the Merchandise Inventory account could only be checked through physical inventory. 

3.6. This is also an effective control measure to avoid losses due to theft and improper handling of merchandise. 

3.7. We recommended that Management:

3.7.1.    require the Accounting Office to maintain an updated Supplies Ledger Cards (SLC) and the Supply Office to maintain Stock Cards (SCs) to reflect the amount of  inventory  and the quantity of stock respectively, at any given period; and

3.7.2.    require the Supply Office to conduct regular inventory taking and submit a report thereon to establish a more accurate inventory balances and detect error before it escalates.

3.8. In its comment, the Management said that they will be hiring a bookkeeper to maintain an updated Supplies Ledger Card. In addition, with the present number of staff in the Supply Office, additional hiring of one (1) staff is being considered to maintain stock cards. In order to improve the agency’s reporting system, it plans to include procurement of inventory system in its FY 2021 budget.

4. Failure of the coordinators to furnish the Accounting Unit copies of bills to debtors of the canteen and dormitory operations totaling ₱1,597,200.00 resulted in the non-recording thereof;  thus, understating the receivable and corresponding income accounts which led to inaccurate presentation of Financial Statements.
 
4.1. Paragraph 27, PPSAS 1 requires that Financial Statements shall present fairly the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of an entity. Fair presentation requires the faithful representation of the effects of transactions, other events, and conditions in accordance with the definitions and recognition criteria for assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses set out in PPSASs. The application of PPSASs, with additional disclosures when necessary, is presumed to result in financial statements that achieve a fair presentation.

4.2. Accrual basis means a basis of accounting under which transactions and other events are recognized when they occur (and not only when cash or its equivalent is received or paid). Therefore, the transactions and events are recognized in the accounting records and recognized in the financial statements of the periods to which they relate. 

4.3. Verification of records of the project coordinator at the Luna Campus showed that as of December 2019, the canteen has receivables from various debtors from its catering operations amounting to ₱1,456,200.00, as detailed below: 

	Month
	Amount

	December 2019
	₱30,500.00

	November 2019
	672,530.00

	October 2019
	334,840.00

	September 2019
	401,830.00

	August 2019
	16,500.00

	       Total
	₱1,456,200.00



4.4. In addition, there is an outstanding receivable from delinquent dormitory occupants amounting to ₱141,000.00, as follows. 

	Prior Year
	            ₱  76,000.00

	CY 2019
	    65,000.00

	        Total
	₱141,000.00



4.5. Inquiry with Accounting Unit revealed that the coordinators were not furnishing copies of billings, hence the failure to recognize receivables in the books of accounts. Only cash receipts from the Luna Canteen and the dormitory were recorded as income.

4.6. The failure of the Coordinators to furnish copies of bills and to reconcile their records with the Accounting Unit understated the receivable and corresponding income accounts of the agency.  




4.7. We recommended that Management : 

4.7.1. require the Coordinators to immediately furnish the accounting unit copies of bills to debtors of both canteen and dormitory operations  for the recognition of receivables in the books;

4.7.2. require the Accountant to prepare the necessary adjustments in the books base on the reports submitted by the Coordinators; and

4.7.3. require the Coordinators and the Accounting Unit to perform a periodic reconciliation of accounts, henceforth. 

4.8. During the exit conference, the President informed the audit team that the IGE Coordinators were already instructed to submit their financial reports to the Accounting Office. The submitted reports are under evaluation and verification by the Accounting Office. The IGE Coordinator also informed that the dormitory has no complete records of operations. 

4.9. The College President said that they will change the dormitory manager and demand from her to surrender the unremitted dormitory collections. 

4.10. The Accountant said that the necessary adjustments in the books will be effected as soon as they finish the verification of the submitted documents by the IGE Coordinators. 

4.11. Once an IGP bookkeeper has been hired, the Management committed to a regular reconciliation of accounts. 

4.12. The Management also committed to improve their system of recording. 

      Auditor’s Rejoinder

4.13. Regular reconciliation of accounts is necessary if Management is committed in improving their system of reporting. It is also a requirement of a good internal control system. Reconciliation of records should not be dependent on the hiring of an IGP bookkeeper. 

5. The College did not terminate the Construction of BSHRM Building-Phase I with contract amount of ₱19,147,682.91 despite the incurrence of negative slippage of more than 10 percent in the completion of the works due to the contractor’s fault and despite the expiration of the contract time; resulting in prolonged non-utilization of the building.

5.1.  Item III.A.(2) of Annex-I of 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 provides that “the Procuring Entity shall terminate a contract for default when any of the following conditions attend its implementation:

     xxx

b) Due to the Contractor’s fault and after the contract time has expired, it has incurred a negative slippage of ten percent (10%) or more in the completion of the work; or

6) The Contractor:

i. abandons the contract works, refuses or fails to comply with a valid instruction of the Procuring Entity or fails to proceed expeditiously and without delay despite a written notice by the Procuring Entity; 

ii. does not actually have n the project site the minimum essential equipment listed on the Bid necessary to prosecute the Works in accordance with the approved plan and equipment deployment schedule as required for the project; 

iii. does not execute the Works in accordance with the contract or persistently or flagrantly neglects to carry out its obligations under the contract; 

5.2. Despite the project supposed to be completion date of May 10, 2019, the percentage of completion reported on December 31, 2019 is only 49.32%. 

5.3. Analysis of the quarterly report on Publicized Project/Programs and Activities submitted by the College revealed that there were no actual accomplishment of Pacific Star Erectors (contractor) for the construction of BSHRM Building-Phase I for three (3) months from April 2019 to June 2019, and this would show that the contractor has no ability/capacity to finish the project the soonest possible time. 

5.4. Furthermore, based on the actual assessment of the audit team, the contractor does not actually have in the project site the minimum essential equipment and manpower listed on the bid necessary to prosecute the works in accordance with the approved work plan. 

5.5. Because of the delay in the implementation of the project, the intended beneficiaries and stakeholders of the College were deprived of the benefits that could have been derived from the utilization of this project. Likewise, because of the government’s policy that released Notice of Cash Allocation (NCA) based on the Monthly Disbursement Program lapses every end of the quarter, it eventually contributed to the low budget utilization rate (BUR) of the College. 

5.6. Section 69 of R.A. 9184 prescribes the administrative sanctions against a contractor for termination of the contract due to the default of the contractor. 

5.7. We recommended that Management regularly monitor the commitment of the contractor as stated in its commitment letter, or should the contractor fail to undertake its commitment, terminate the contract and impose administrative sanctions against the defaulting contractor pursuant to Section 69 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184. 

5.8. We also recommended that should the contract be terminated, Management shall follow the procedures for termination prescribed under Annex I, Item IV of the same Revised IRR of RA 9184.

5.9. The Management informed that notices of negative slippages were already forwarded to the contractor on April 8, 2020.  Series of coordination meetings with contractors were carried out and issues on negative slippage were also discussed. The contractor for the said project promised to finish their project with the College and to catch up for the delays incurred. The project is just half way done and the contractor promised to commence construction once swab tests are done, as one requirement for resumption of work.

5.10. When the audit team asked for the specific target date to complete the project, we were informed that the contractor did not give a specific target date to complete the project. 

Auditor’s Rejoinder

5.11. The Management should demand from the contractor a specific target completion date of the project. Accepting just the promise of the contractor is equivalent to giving the contractor the authority to dictate the terms of the contract, putting the government at a disadvantage. It also puts the project at risk of not being completed at all. 


6. Two (2) projects amounting to ₱15,525,458.94 were found deficient as of December 19, 2019, contrary to the report of the Infrastructure Development Director that the said projects were 100% completed, which could result in improper computation of the liquidated damages and non-imposition of appropriate sanctions to the erring contractors. 

6.1. In their quarterly report on the status of government projects as of September 30, 2019, the Infrastructure Development Director reported a 100% accomplishment on the following projects: 

	Name of Project
	Location
	Contractor
	Contract Cost
	Actual Date of Completion
	Cost Incurred as of September30, 2019 

	Completion of ASC Four Storey Research and Development Building, Phase V
	ASC Luna Campus
	Isnag Builders and Development Corporation
	₱12,354,772.03
	Not specified in the report
	₱6,232,696.35

	Repair and Improvement of Structures/Facilities and Acquisition of Equipment
	ASC Luna Campus
	Aroboan Construction and Supply
	3,170,686.91
	Not specified in the report
	2,319,922.37

	Total
	
	
	₱15,525.458.94
	
	₱8,552,618.72



6.2. During the validation on December 19, 2019, the audit team inquired on the absence of final billings since it has already been more than two months since the projects were declared completed. 

6.3. We were informed that requests for final billings for these projects were not processed pending the repair of the elevator, which is part of the contract “Completion of ASC Four-Storey Research and Development Building Phase V”, and completion of some minor repairs of the contract “Repair/Improvement of Structures/Facilities and Acquisition of Equipment.”

6.4. Our validation revealed that the elevator at the Research and Development Building is not functioning but was claimed to have been functioning during the trial run; and that a certain part got damaged in November 2019. The needed part of the elevator was already ordered although it will take two months to be delivered since it was being ordered overseas. 

6.5. Likewise, the project “Improvement of Structures/Facilities and Acquisition of Equipment” was declared 100% completed regardless of pending repairs. 

6.6. Item No. 8.1 of Annex E of the Revised IRR of RA 9184 provides that – “Where the contractor refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract time, plus any time extension duly granted and is hereby in default or under the contract, the contractor shall pay the procuring entity for liquidated damages and not by way of penalty, an amount as provided in the conditions of contract, equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one (1) per cent or the cost of the unperformed portion of the works for every day of delay.”

6.7. Declaring projects as 100% completed while they are still on-going deprives the government the opportunity to impose appropriate sanctions and penalties to delinquent contractors. 

6.8. We recommended that Management require the Infrastructure Development Office to prepare an accurate report based on actual inspection conducted as basis of the Accounting Office in the computation of liquidated damages which should be deducted from the final billing of the contractor.

6.9. During the exit conference, the Director of Infrastructure Development Office explained that during the preparation of their report, the projects were already 90% completed. With the expectation that the projects will be completed, they had reported a 100% accomplishment. He claimed that the Research and Development Building at the Luna Campus was already completed before the ocular inspection, however, one part of the elevator got destroyed during the flooding in the municipality in November 2019. 

6.10. The two (2) projects were already completed in the first quarter of 2020.  
 
7. The project “Continuation of Multi-purpose Building” with contract amount of ₱1,761,439.03 was not in accordance with plans and specifications; thus, the structural integrity of the building was not ensured.

7.1.  On May 27, 2017, the Apayao State College represented by the College President Dr. Nieves A. Dacyon entered into contract with the KCN Construction for the construction of “Continuation of Multi-purpose Building amounting to ₱1,761,439.03, the contract duration is 120 calendar days, but it was revised to 150 days. 

7.2. On November 14, 2018, the audit team, together with a COA-CAR Technical Audit Specialist and the Director of Infrastructure Development Office conducted an inspection based on 86.69% Statement of Work Accomplished (SWA). The percentage of completion reflected in the SWA is the basis of the College for the payment of ₱1,475,850.16 to the contractor. The following observations were noted:

· The bleachers are too steep. There were six (6) row depth of the bleachers as reflected in the original plans with equal row depth of 0.60m, and row rise of 0.224m while in the submitted as-built plans, the row depths were 0.46m, 0.50m, 0.48m, 0.49m, 0.52m and 1.27m and row rise were 0.47m, 0.46m, 0.48m, 0.46, 0.46, and 0.50m. The constructed bleachers were not in accordance with the standard row depth and row rise of bleachers of 24” or .6096m and 8” or 0.2032m; 

Summary of above deficiency on bleachers is as follows:

	Item
	Per Original Plan
	Per As-built Plan/Actual
	Actual

	
	Row
	Row Depth
	Row Rise
	Row
	Row Depth
	Row Rise
	Row Depth
	Row Rise

	Bleachers
	1
	.60m
	.224m
	1
	.46m
	.47m
	24” or .6096m
	8” or .2032m

	
	2
	.60m
	.224m
	2
	.50m
	.46m
	
	

	
	3
	.60m
	.224m
	3
	.48m
	.48m
	
	

	
	4
	.60m
	.224m
	4
	.49m
	.46m
	
	

	
	5
	.60m
	.224m
	5
	.52m
	.46m
	
	

	
	6
	.60m
	.224m
	6
	1.27m
	.50m
	
	



· Transverse cracks at the bottom of all beams; 
· Honeycombs on the side of the bleachers; and
· Honeycombs at the bottom of slab, with visible correction.

7.3. Based on the submitted As-built Plans and computation of accomplishment, the volume of Item 900(A)-Structural Concrete was 55.49cu.m. In the agency notation, the concrete footing and tie beam were not included because there was no actual detailed plan. 

7.4. Because of the non-compliance with the plans and specifications by the contractor in the construction of the MPB, the structural integrity of the structure was not ensured and the usefulness/purpose of said building was not attained. 

7.5. We recommended that Management request a Structural Engineer to conduct an inspection and evaluation on the building to determine the seriousness of the defects so that remedial measures, if any, could be undertaken by the contractor to ensure the structural integrity of the building.

7.6. Management informed that they have requested technical services from the Apayao First District Engineering Office (AFDEO) to assist the College in studying the physical and structural integrity of the project. 

7.7. During the exit conference, the Director of Infrastructure Development reported that they have received the report already and that the contractor was already informed of the structural report. He had also reported that he had requested a meeting with the contractor and it will be done once transportations open. 

Auditor’s Rejoinder

7.8. Notwithstanding the report of the Apayao First District Engineering Office and the soon to be hired private Structural Engineer, the noted defects, when not rectified will result in the issuance of a Notice of Disallowance for the payments made by the agency to the contractor. The rectification of defects is necessary to ensure the structural integrity of the building. 

7.9. Irregular expenditures as defined in Section 3 of COA Circular 2012-003 are expenditures incurred without adhering to established rules, regulations, procedural guidelines, policies, principles or practices that have gained recognition in laws. Irregular expenditures are incurred if funds are disbursed without conforming to prescribed usages and rules of discipline. There is no observance of an established pattern, course or mode of action, behavior, or conduct in the incurrence of an irregular expenditure. A transaction which deviates or departs from, or which does not comply with the standards set is deemed irregular. A transaction with fails to follow or violates appropriate rules of procedure is, likewise, irregular. 

7.10. Item No. 14.1 of Annex A or Cases that are considered Irregular Expenditure, of the same circular: Acceptance of a project constructed not in accordance with plans and specifications and with noted deficiencies. 





8. Wearing of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) at the project sites were not properly implemented by the contractors, thus the construction workers were exposed to danger contrary to Section 6 of Department Order (DO) No. 13, series of 1998 of DOLE.

8.1.  Section 6 of DO No. 13 provides that: “all employers must provide personal protective equipment for all employees needing such equipment. All other persons entering the construction site must wear the necessary protective equipment. The equipment cost for the provision of PPE shall be an integral part of the project cost.”

8.2. Analysis of the Bill of Quantities that was submitted by the different contractors as part of the Financial Proposal showed the Occupational Safety and Health Program as follows: 

	Name of Project
	Name of Contractor
	Amount

	Construction of RDE Building-Phase I
	OCP Construction
	₱18,690.00

	Construction of BSHRM Building-Phase I
	Pacific Star Erectors
	27,300.00

	Completion of Multi-purpose Building
	Pacific Star Erectors
	27,300.00

	Completion of Academic Building
	ADEB’s Construction
	18,215.55



8.3. During ocular inspection conducted by the audit team, it was noted that construction workers at the different construction sites were not wearing any personal protective equipment to protect them from any form of accident. Although, contractors submitted the duly approved Occupational Safety and Health Program (OSHP) by the DOLE, it is useless because it was not put into practice or implemented. Pursuant to the above-mentioned Order, it is mandatory for the contractors to ensure that workers wear the necessary personal protective equipment. 

8.4. The non-compliance with OSHP exposed the construction workers to danger. It is not only a violation of DOLE Order, but also a violation of the Contract between the College and the Contractors as it is explicitly stated in the contract that “the Contractor shall comply and strictly observe all laws regarding workmen’s safety, compensation of injuries, minimum wages, hours and other labor laws.”

8.5. We recommended that Management require the contractors of the different projects to comply with the provisions of DOLE Order No. 13 s. 1998 regarding Occupational Safety and Health Program. 

8.6. As per report of the Infrastructure Unit, a pre-construction meeting was always conducted by the College attended by the Contractors, ASC Consultant and ASC Management Team. The provision of PPEs to laborers was always one of the topics for discussion. Letters were also forwarded to all contractors reminding them of providing their laborers and those people engaged in construction activities of the required PPE. Verbal reminders were also frequently given to contractors pertaining to safety and health hazards of their laborers. 

8.7. The Infrastructure Unit also informed that the agency did not pay the work items related to OSHP. 

9. The existing Petty Cash Fund (PCF) of ₱300,000.00  is in excess of the monthly recurring requirements of the canteen operations contrary to item 4.3.1 of COA Circular No. 97-002; thus, exposing public funds to possible risk of loss or personal use and tying up of agency funds. 

9.1.         Item 4.3.1 of COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10, 1997 provides that the cash advance for petty operating expenses, or the petty cash fund, shall be sufficient for the recurring expenses of the agency for one month. The Accountable Officer (AO) may request replenishment of the cash advance when the disbursements reach at least 75% or as the need requires, by submitting a replenishment voucher with all supporting documents duly summarized in a report of disbursement.

9.2.        The PCF of ₱300,000.00 was purposely granted to meet urgent/emergency purchases of supplies and merchandise of canteen of both campuses, as follows:

	Purpose
	Number of Custodian
	Amount

	PCF for the canteen operations –Conner
	1
	₱100,000.00

	PCF for the canteen operations - Luna
	2
	200,000.00



9.3.        Our review, however, revealed that the PCF for canteen operations of the Conner Campus is 70.87% above its monthly recurring requirements while the PCF for canteen operations of the Luna Campus is 41.81% above its monthly recurring requirements.

9.4.        As seen on our audit, the Petty Cash Funds are both over the monthly recurring requirements of Luna and Conner canteens and need to be decreased. The excessive PCFs resulted in tied up agency funds and exposed it to possible use for personal purpose or misappropriation.

9.5.       We recommended that: 

9.5.1. Management decrease the Petty Cash Fund to cover only the monthly recurring requirements of the canteens of both campuses, which should be replenished once disbursements reach at least 75% or as needed; 

9.5.2. Management renew the designation of just one PCF Custodian for the canteen operations of the Luna Campus; and

9.5.3. Management require the PCF Custodian whose designation will not be renewed to liquidate immediately the fund in her custody. 

Management’s Comment

9.6.       The decrease in the Petty Cash Fund is another to consider but accounting has to determine how much is the monthly recurring requirements.

9.7.       The difficulty experienced in the management of the PCF is due to the designation of faculty members who are fully loaded and handling other major designations. The tedious task of preparing the PCF liquidation report and attachment of the supporting documents is not their usual task thus making it a bit difficult for them to do. 

9.8.        In order to fast track processes, some Petty Cash Fund custodian even resorted to the utilization of their cash collection in order to have fund to purchase the needed goods instead of submitting the PCF liquidation vouchers for replenishment of the fund that will again be used in IGE operations. In this case, this is the job of the bookkeeper to be hired.

9.9.         Only one (1) PCF custodian (Fredlyn Rodolfo) for Luna IGP is active. The other PCF custodian was no longer renewed.

9.10. The PCF custodian that was not renewed already submitted the liquidation papers to close the PCF in her custody.

9.11. During the exit conference, the President also said that the small amount of expenses of the Conner canteen was due to reduced operation. However, due to the series of trainings on flexible learning that will be conducted by the College, they have decided to revive the operations of the canteen. The expenses will be expected to increase. 

9.12. Due to this, it was decided that Luna Campus and Conner Campus will maintain a Petty Cash Fund of ₱100,000.00 each. This will be for the petty administrative expenses and mainly for canteen purchases. 

10. Failure of the agency to observe the guidelines on liquidation of cash advances set forth in COA Circular 97-002 resulted in unliquidated cash advances at the end of CY 2019 totaling ₱1,013,214.50. Such failure has put government funds to the risk of misuse in case the cash advance has not been utilized. 

10.1.  Section 5.8 of COA Circular 97-002 provides: “All cash advances shall be fully liquidated at the end of each year. Except for petty cash fund, the AO shall refund any unexpended balance to the Cashier/Collecting Officer who will issue the necessary official receipt.”

10.2.  Section 5.9 of the same circular also provides: “At the start of an ensuing year, a new cash advance may be granted, provided that a list of expenses against the previous cash advance is submitted. However, when no liquidation of the previous cash advance is received on or before January 20, the Accountant shall cause the withholding of the AO's salary.”

10.3.  Our monitoring of cash advances of prior years and current year revealed that the unliquidated cash advances  has a total amount of ₱1,013,214.50 as of December 31, 2019, as shown below:

	Period
	Unliquidated as of December 31, 2019

	Prior Years
	₱105,759.00

	Current Year
	907,455.50

	Total
	₱1,013,214.50



10.4. The unliquidated cash advances are further broken down, as follows: 

	Particulars
	Amount

	Advances for Operating Expenses
	₱76,115.36

	Advances for Payroll
	675,113.10

	Advances to Officers and Employees 
	261,986.04

	Total
	₱1,013,214.50



10.5. The failure of the accountable officers to return the excess of their cash advances also put the government funds to risk of misuse. 

10.6. Moreover, cash advances for traveling expenses were not liquidated within the time frame prescribed under Section 5.1.3 of the same circular which states that, “within sixty (60) days after return to the Philippines in the case of foreign travel or within thirty (30) days after return to his permanent official station in the case of local travel, as provided for in EO 248 and COA Circular No. 96-004. Our verification revealed that liquidations were delayed by 3 to 289 days from due dates.

10.7. We recommended that Management:

10.7.1. Issue demand letters for the immediate liquidation of outstanding cash advances which are due for liquidation in accordance with the provisions of COA Circular No. 97-002; and

10.7.2. Strictly monitor the submission of liquidation reports to ensure timely accounting thereof and to avoid undue accumulation of outstanding cash advances.

Management’s Comments

10.8.  Regular verbal follow ups were done instead of issuing demand letters to the accountable officials. 

10.9. The cash advance for operating expenses amounting to ₱76,115.36 was finally liquidated on March 2020 after a series of follow ups. 

10.10.  The advances for payroll granted to the Cashier was timely liquidated and recorded while that of one (1) Special Disbursing Officer (SDO) was liquidated on June 15, 2020 despite several reminders. The delay was due to the difficulty in producing the documents such as Daily Time Records (DTRs) and the signature of the workers in the payroll.

10.11.  Verbal reminders were also made to the different employees with unliquidated cash advances but some just ignored the reminders while the others voluntarily paid their balances and others allowed the deduction of their unliquidated balances from payroll. 

10.12.   Hereunder are the status of the outstanding cash advances as of June 2020: 

	Status 
	Amount

	Refunded (January 2020 to June 2020)
	₱8,304.68

	Submitted the liquidation paper
	63,040.00

	Reminded the accountable officers concerned to liquidate
	49,435.00

	Deducted from Payroll
	15,642.36

	For salary deduction starting June 2020
	17,244.00



10.13.  The Accountant also informed that the employees were constantly reminded of their cash advances. 

         Auditor’s Rejoinder

10.14.  The audit team reminded the Management, especially the Accountant, that all cash advances are all due for liquidation at year-end and that the outstanding cash advances should be settled at once. 

11. Total purchases of goods and services amounting to ₱1,733,453.04 were paid in cash thru reimbursement basis instead of direct payment to creditors contrary to the general principles of the imprest system while purchases totaling ₱659,630.04 which are above ₱15,000.00 per transaction were charged to the Petty Cash Fund, contrary to COA Circular No. 97-002. 

11.1. COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10, 1997, provides that, ideally, cash should be handled under the general principles of the imprest system, which requires among others, that all payments must be made by check and that only payments in small amounts may be made through the petty cash fund. It also provides that in certain instances when it may be difficult, impractical or impossible to make payments by check, payments may be made by the disbursing officer in the form of cash through his cash advance. 

11.2. Likewise, payment through the petty cash fund for petty operating expenses up to ₱15,000.00 maybe made except for regular expenses. Splitting of transactions to avoid exceeding the ceiling shall not be allowed

11.3. Post audit of the College’s disbursements for the period January to October 2019 showed that eighty disbursement vouchers with aggregate amount of ₱1,733,453.04 were reimbursed to officials and employees of the College instead of paying directly to creditors of various goods and services. 

11.4. Upon inquiry, the Audit Team was informed that the practice occurred due to unforeseen expenditures for various activities and events of the College all through the year, wherein they resorted to purchases out of their personal money and reimburse later. The reimbursements were mainly for maintenance and other operating expenses (MOOE) such as regular supplies and materials, janitorial supplies, payment of vehicle rentals, repair of vehicle and equipment and payment for meals and snacks.

11.5.  As a result, taxes from the said purchases due to the government were not withheld. 

11.6. The audit also revealed that various vouchers charged to the Petty Cash Fund were above the ceiling amount of ₱15,000.00 per transaction. Canteen merchandises like snacks and beverages amounting to ₱550,180.04 were paid through the petty cash fund even when these items could have been procured through the normal procurement process and should have been included in the Annual Procurement Plan (APP) of the agency. We also observed four (4) Petty Cash Vouchers amounting to ₱109,350.00 which are payments for reimbursements of 2018 and should have been paid through check. 

11.7. We recommended that Management ensure that all payments must be made by check and that payments in small amounts be made through the petty cash fund in accordance with COA Circular 97-002.

      Management’s Comment

11.8. The President will issue a memorandum that reimbursement of expenses except for traveling expenses will no longer be allowed. Petty operating expenses not exceeding ₱15,000.00 per transaction will be made through the PCF only like reimbursement for fuel expenses. 

11.9. The PCF Custodians were given instructions to abide with the ceiling in the use of the Petty Cash Fund. They are also considering the possibility of hiring a bookkeeper to closely monitor the utilization of the Petty Cash Fund. 

11.10. To simplify the monitoring of Petty Cash Fund, the Management had decided to maintain only two (2) Petty Cash Custodians, one (1) for each campus. 

12. Reimbursements amounting to ₱506,730.00 were not completely and properly documented contrary to Section 4.6 of P.D. 1445, thereby casting doubts on the propriety and reliability of the disbursements. 

12.1. Section 4.6 of P.D. 1445 states: “Claims against government funds shall be supported with complete documentation.” 

12.2. The reimbursements were made against the fund transferred by the Provincial Government of Apayao amounting to ₱800,000.00 to augment the college’s funds for the conduct of 2018 CARASUC Meet. It was received by the college on January 16, 2019. 

12.3. Our review of disbursements disclosed that various documents necessary to establish the propriety and reliability of the amounts reimbursed were missing. Among such documents are the following: 

· Distribution List for items distributed
· Official Receipt
· Sales Invoice
· Purchase Order
· Attendance Sheet
· Statement of Account
· Inspection Report 

12.4. The absence of the mentioned documents casted doubts on the reliability and propriety of the reimbursements claimed. It also casted doubts whether the necessary procedures in the procurement of goods and services and the inspection and acceptance of deliveries were followed. 

12.5. We recommended and Management agreed: 

12.5.1   to submit the lacking documents to enable the audit team make a decision in audit. 

  12.5.2  to require the Accountant to thoroughly review the supporting documents before certifying on the completeness of supporting documents and propriety of amounts claimed. 







13. The agency failed to return the unused balance of the fund transferred by the Department of Agriculture-Regional Field Office-Cordillera Administrative Region amounting to ₱609,150.00 contrary to Section 6.7 of COA Circular No. 94-013 dated December 13, 1994, thereby tying up government funds which could have been used for other priority programs of the Department of Agriculture. 

13.1. Section 6.7 of COA Circular 94-013 provides one of the duties of the Implementing Agencies, which is the return to the Source Agency (SA) any unused balance and refund of disallowance upon completion of the project.

13.2. On December 2014, the agency received a fund transfer from the DA-CAR amounting to ₱800,000.00 for the promotion and development of Coffee Arabica. 

13.3. Having generation, development and dissemination of technologies for crops as one of its mandates, the ASC was tapped by the DA-CAR as one of the implementing agencies of its program.

13.4. In the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), the Apayao State College shall produce/propagate Coffee Arabica and deliver to the DA-CAR (first party) a total of fifty five thousand (55,000) pieces of coffee seedlings on or before the unspecified month of 2015. Upon delivery, the DA Accounting Unit shall record the delivery and acceptance of the coffee planting materials. It was also specified in the MOA that the DA-CAR shall be responsible in the distribution of the seedlings to the identified beneficiaries. 

13.5. Upon inquiry with the employee in charge of the coffee seedling production, the audit team was informed that they were not able to complete the production of the required number of coffee seedlings, however, the exact number of coffee seedlings propagated could not be provided due to the unavailability of records. The failure to completely deliver was due to the expiration of the certificate of legitimate supplier of the seeds which is the Cavite State University. The Apayao State College continued the propagation of coffee seedlings until 2017. The coffee seedlings propagated were distributed to the farmers through the Provincial Government of Apayao. 

13.6.  As of October 2, 2017, the last recorded disbursement from the project, the agency has a total disbursement from the fund transferred amounting to ₱190,850.00. The Accountant informed the audit team that they assumed that the delivery of the seedlings was already the liquidation of the fund. She also informed the audit team that she had already requested the employee in charge of the project to secure the project reports from the DA personnel for the reconciliation with the DA Accountant. We were informed that they are thinking of requesting with the DA-CAR to allow them to continue with the seedling propagation of the remaining undelivered coffee seedlings. 

13.7. We have recommended and the Management agreed that the:

13.7.1. Project Coordinator of the Apayao State College coordinate with the Project Coordinator of the DA-CAR to properly establish the remaining undelivered coffee seedlings; and
 
13.7.2. Accountant reconcile with the DA-CAR Accountant to properly establish the accountability of the ASC taking into consideration the propagated Coffee Arabica and to return the unused balance to fully liquidate the funds received. 

14. Funds transferred by the National Commission on Indigenous People (NCIP)-CAR on April 25, 2018 for the scholarship of some qualified students of the Apayao State College amounting to ₱230,000.00 remained undistributed due to the absence of list of student-beneficiaries, thereby tying up government funds. 

14.1. The National Commission on Indigenous Peoples offers education assistance to the youths coming from indigenous groups for their pursuit of college education. 

14.2. On April 25, 2018, the Apayao State College received the amount of ₱230,000.00 intended for the scholarship of select students of the college. 

14.3. However, due to the absence of guidelines and list of beneficiaries, they were still unable to distribute the scholarships, two years after the receipt of the fund. 

14.4. Upon inquiry with Management, we were informed that they were not able to disburse the fund due to the failure of the NCIP-Cordillera to provide the list of beneficiaries and also the guidelines in the distribution of the scholarship. 

14.5. The failure to disburse the fund had tied up government funds which should have been properly used for the education of students belonging to the indigenous groups. 

14.6. We recommended that Management properly coordinate with the NCIP and require the provision of the list of the student beneficiaries, otherwise return the fund to avoid tying up of government funds.

Management’s Comment

14.7. During the exit conference, the President ordered the Accountant to coordinate with the NCIP-CAR regarding the fund transfer. 

14.8. The Accountant informed that she had already coordinated with the NCIP, however, the personnel in charge is on a Work From Home arrangement and could not provide the list. 

14.9.  The Cashier was also required not to accept fund transfers of the same kind without the necessary Memorandum of Agreement and supporting documents that will serve as basis in the disbursement of fund. 

14.10. The College President also emphasized that she was not aware of the fund transfer from NCIP, questioning the procedure of the transfer wherein the head of the Implementing Agency should have been informed first before making any fund transfer to them. 

15. Honoraria amounting to ₱161,132.80 was paid to employees assigned to special projects/undertakings which are part of the regular functions of the agency and charged the expenditure to the funds transferred by the source agencies, contrary to Section 9 of COA Circular No. 94-013 dated December 13, 1994 and DBM Budget Circular 2007-02 dated October 17, 2007, rendering the disbursements disallowable in audit. 

15.1.  Section 9 of COA Circular No. 94-013 states: 

“In no case shall the fund transferred be utilized for the payment of additional compensation to employees in the form of allowances, incentive pay, bonuses, honorarium or other forms of additional compensation, except as maybe authorized by law or existing regulations, nor shall it be used to create new positions, to augment salaries of regular personnel or in case of purchase of motor vehicles without prior approval of the Office of the President.”

15.2.  Section 2.2 of Budget Circular No. 2007-002 dated October 1, 2007 also states: 

“A special project is a duly authorized inter-office or intra-office undertaking of a composite group of government officials and employees which is not the regular and permanent functions of their respective agencies. Such undertaking maybe locally-funded or foreign assisted, is reform oriented or development in nature, and is contributory to the improvement of service delivery and enhancement of the performance of the core functions of the agency or member agencies.”

15.3.  In 2018, the agency received from various agencies research and extension projects, namely: 

	Name of Project
	Source Agency
	Purpose
	Amount

	Citizen Satisfaction Index Systems (CSIS)
	DILG - CAR
	Conduct of survey on the assessment on the service delivery performance of local governments 
	₱195,195.00

	Farmers Satisfaction Survey (FSS)
	NIA-CAR
	Conduct of survey on the assessment of farmers satisfaction on the West Abulug-Apayao Irrigator System and Communal System
	91,800.00

	Reducing Disaster Caused by Rain Induced Landslide: Training for Communities and Non-experts
	KSU
	Conduct of lecture and training on the seven municipalities of Apayao 
	250,000.00


	
15.4. To support the claim of honoraria, the College President specified in various Special Orders that the works should be strictly conducted only after office hours, Saturdays and Sundays. The College also secured a certification from the Regional Director of the DILG-CAR that the CSIS is a special project and is not among the regular functions of the PMT of Apayao State College. 

15.5. Inquiry with the VP of Research, Development and Extension revealed that while research and extension are among their four major mandates – education, extension, research and production, the PMTs were granted honoraria since they were not given the equivalent teaching load for their participation in the said projects. Instructors are given equivalent teaching loads in their research and participation to different extension activities if these were determined before the giving of teaching loads, all research and extension activities after that have no equivalent teaching loads. 

15.6. In addition, Management reasoned that honorarium is one of the line items of the budgetary requirements of the projects. She also informed the audit team that they only conducted surveys after office hours and weekends.

15.7. However, it was established that research and extension services are considered regular and permanent functions of the College, as indicated in the College Code, to wit:

“The Apayao State College is an educational institution recognized by the Commission on Higher Education (CHED), which extends its expertise on Research and Development on biodiversity towards poverty alleviation and economic empowerment, cultural integrity and global competitiveness; its services to the public and other stakeholders.”

15.8. The foregoing conveyed that research and extension services are among the functions of the ASC, thus, they are not entitled to the honoraria contemplated under Budget   Circular No. 2007-2.  

15.9. It was also noted that the honoraria was charged to the Fund Transfers received from partner-agencies contrary to Section 9 of COA Circular No. 94-013.

15.10.  We recommended that Management :

15.10.1. stop granting honoraria to College personnel assigned to special projects/undertakings which are among the regular and permanent functions of the College. 

15.10.2. stop charging honoraria from fund transfers since it is contrary to the limitations set forth under COA Circular 94-013.  

Management’s Comment

15.11. The Vice-President for Research, Development and Extension explained that the Source Agencies were requiring honoraria as one of the budget line items in their project proposals. The Source Agencies are very particular with the disbursement rate of funds and may face reprimand from them due to low disbursement rate if the Commission on Audit insists on preventing them from paying honoraria to the Project Management Teams.  

15.12. She also emphasized that in cases of the research and extension projects, it should have been more aptly called a hazard pay because of the danger the Project Management Teams face each time they conduct research and extension activities. Survey activities require them to go to remote and unfamiliar places.

15.13.  She also pointed out that it is very unjust where the Project Management Teams were required to render services beyond regular office hours and to use their time and resources on Saturdays and Sundays without receiving any compensation. 

15.14. The College President also informed the Audit Team that if they continue to receive disallowances, that will prevent them from creating linkages with other partners in development, which is a very crucial requirement in their application for higher accreditation. If the current practice continues, the College would remain in its current status. 

15.15.  She also added that there are only few who are capable of making research and extension activities, and the Source Agencies acknowledge the capability of the College to provide such kind of services. Paying honoraria is acknowledging their expertise in their field.

15.16.  She also encouraged the Vice President for RDE to make a position paper regarding the payment of honoraria. 

Auditor’s Rejoinder

15.17. The Audit Team reiterated that paying honoraria from funds transferred is prohibited and their comments will be well-incorporated in the report since feedbacks from people from the field are used in evaluating existing guidelines.

16. Required reports for the implementation of Inter-Agency Transferred Funds were not timely submitted and/or not submitted to the Source/Funding Agencies contrary to the terms and agreements in their respective Memorandum of Agreements (MOA) resulting in discrepancies on the account balances between the Source and Implementing Agencies in any particular period.

1. 
2. 
16.1. Item V of the Memorandum of Agreement dated September 25, 2017 for the project “Disaster Risk Reduction of Climate Change Impacts in Agricultural Farms in Apayao Province entered into between Philippine Council for Agriculture, Aquatic and Natural Resources Research and Development (PCAARRD), Benguet State University (BSU) and Apayao State College (ASC) requires ASC to submit to PCAARRD the following technical and financial reports:

	Name of Report
	Duration

	Technical Reports

	1. Semi-annual progress report using DOST Form 3A in two (2) hard copies and one (1) electronic copy
	Within one (1) month after the end of the project semester

	2. Annual technical accomplishment report using DOST Form 3B in two (2) hard copies and one (1) electronic copy
	Within two (2) months after the end of the project year

	Financial Reports

	3. Semi-annual financial reports using DOST Form No. 4 certified correct by the agency accountant and approved by the agency head
	Within a month after each project semester

	4. Annual financial report using DOST Form No. 4 certified correct by the agency accountant and approved by the agency head
	Within two months after each project year



Likewise, Attachment “B” on the Schedule of Releases and Outputs of the Memorandum of Agreement entered into between Bureau of Agricultural Research (BAR) and Apayao State College (ASC) dated September 18, 2017 for the project “Indigenous Fruits Processing Technologies Adoption, Utilization and Commercialization for Income Generation in Apayao Province” requires ASC to submit the following progress and financial reports:

	Name of Report
	Duration

	Progress Reports

	1. Semi-annual progress report duly endorsed by the Agency head
	Within 30 days after the period covered has ended.

	2. Annual accomplishment report duly endorsed by the Agency head 
	Annual

	Financial Reports

	3. Semi-annual status of funds duly signed by the Agency Accountant
	Semestral

	4. Annual report signed by the Accountant and verified by the COA representative
	End of each year



16.2. Verification of the reports submitted on the implementation of Inter-Agency Transferred Funds for the implementation of the projects “Disaster Risk Reduction of Climate Change Impacts in Agricultural Farms in Apayao Province” and “Indigenous Fruits Processing Technologies Adoption, Utilization and Commercialization for Income Generation in Apayao Province” disclosed that the Implementing Agency was not compliant and/or late in the submission of the above-required reports.  

16.3. These reports required in the MOA are similar with the requirement under Chapter 6, Section 63(f) of the Government Accounting Manual (GAM) for NGAs Volume I which states that:

“Within ten (10) days after the end of each month/end of the agreed period for the project, the IA shall submit the RCI and the RCDisb to report the utilization of the funds. Only actual project expenses shall be reported. The reports shall be approved by the Head of the IA.”

16.4. These reports shall be the basis of the Implementing Agency to record a debit in the account “Due to NGAs” and the Source Agency to recognize the actual utilization of the funds transferred to the IA by recording a credit to the account “Due from NGAs.”

16.5. Further, the non-submission of the above-mentioned reports to the SA within the required period will result in discrepancies between the balances of the reciprocal accounts Due from NGAs and Due to NGAs in the books of the Source Agency and Implementing Agency, respectively, as expenses incurred at the College were already deducted from the Due to NGAs account, but not yet reflected in the books of the SA, until the Fund Utilization Report is submitted to them.

16.6. According to the Project Management Team, the limited time allotted for Benguet State University, the one tasked to consolidate and check both technical and financial reports contributed to the delay in the submission of the required reports.

16.7. However, considering the two year period from the receipt of funds and the necessity of reconciling the balances of the Due from and Due to NGA accounts, the reconciliation of records between the Source Agency (SA) and Implementing Agency (IA) should have already been done.  

16.8. We recommended and Management agreed to:

16.8.1.  to reconcile with the records of the Source Agency and settle the discrepancies between the reciprocal accounts; and

16.8.2.  to timely submit the required reports to Source/Funding Agencies as required in their respective Memorandum of Agreements and Chapter 6, Section 63(f) of the Government Accounting Manual (GAM) for NGAs Volume I.

Value for Money

17. Lack of close monitoring, supervision and enforcement of measures and sanctions on the contractors of seven (7) contracts with a total amount of ₱75,400,328.42 resulted in delay or non-completion of the projects within the contract period contrary to Section 2 of Presidential Decree No. 1445, and Annex I of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulation (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184; thus, depriving intended users the benefit from the use of the projects. 

17.1. Section 2 of PD 1445 states that, “It is the declared policy of the State that all resources of the government shall be managed, expended, or utilized in accordance with the laws and regulations, and safeguarded against loss or wastage through illegal or improper disposition, with a view to ensuring efficiency, economy and effectiveness in the operation of the government. This responsibility to take care that such policy of faithfully adhered to rests directly with the chief or head of the government agency concerned.”

17.2. Item III.2 of Annex I of RA 9184 provides: “The procuring entity shall terminate a contract for default when (a) due to contractor’s fault and while the project is ongoing, it has incurred negative slippage of fifteen (15%) or more in accordance with Presidential Decree 1870; and (b) due to the contractor’s fault and after the contract time has expired, it has incurred a negative slippage of 10% or more in the completion of work.” 

17.3. Where the contractor refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract time, plus any time extension duly granted and is hereby in default  under the contract, the contractor shall pay the procuring entity for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty an amount as provided in the conditions of contract, equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one (1) per cent or the cost of the unperformed portion of the works for every day of delay. (Item No. 8.1 of Annex E of the Revised IRR of RA 9184) 

17.4. In case that the delay in the completion of the work exceeds a time duration equivalent to ten per cent (10%) of the specified contract time plus any time extension duly granted to the contractor, the procuring entity concerned may rescind the contract, forfeit the contractor’s performance security and take over the prosecution of the project or award the same to a qualified contractor through negotiated contract. (Item No. 8.4 of Annex E of the Revised IRR if RA 9184.) 

17.5. In no case however, shall the total sum of liquidated damages exceed ten per cent (10%) of the total contract price, in which even the contract shall automatically be taken over by the procuring entity concerned or award the same to a qualified contractor through negotiation and the erring contractor’s performance security shall be forfeited. (Item No. 8.5 of Annex E of the Revised IRR of RA 9184) 

17.6. Infrastructure projects with original completion dates of 2017, 2018 and 2019 are still unfinished or just substantially completed as of December 31, 2019. As gathered, either there are no requests for time extension or the request is delayed. The audit team informed Management that requests for time extensions by the contractors should have been received before the expiration of the contract, and have been properly evaluated by Management.

17.7. The Management informed the audit team that instead of terminating the contracts, they made the contractors commit to complete their contracts. This, according to them, will be easier than going through with the procurement process all over again. 

17.8. The audit team also asked if the agency was too conservative in the computation of contract durations, hence the delay on all the projects being implemented, but we were informed that all possible unworkable days were already considered in their computations for contract durations and that the contractors were just delayed in the completion of the projects.

17.9.  Failure of the Management to enforce measures and sanctions against the erring contractors definitely contributed to the non-completion of the projects on time. Moreover, the continued laxity of Management to enforce strictly the provisions of the contract and the rules and regulations prescribed under the procurement law could encourage neglect of or abandon commitments by the contractors. 

17.10. It is the responsibility of the agency head to ensure that infrastructure projects are undertaken effectively, efficiently, and in conformity with plans and specifications. The delays could be avoided through proper monitoring and supervision during the implementation of projects by the designated and authorized officials. 

17.11.  Finally, the delays deprived intended users of the benefit that could be derived from the immediate use of such projects. 

17.12.  We recommended the following: 

17.12.1. That Management immediately evaluate which requests for extension should be granted following strictly the provisions of the 2016 IRR of RA No. 9184, specifically on the timeliness of request and the reason/s given for such request;
 
17.12.2. That should the contracts be terminated, Management shall  follow the procedures for termination prescribed under Annex I item IV of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184; and 

17.12.3. That Management impose sanctions to the defaulting contractors such as blacklisting and forfeiture of the performance security, as prescribed under Section 69 of the same IRR.

17.13.  During the exit conference, the College President informed the Audit Team that the Management did not fall short of reminding the contractors. They already have three (3) contractor’s meeting. They are constantly giving reminders to contractors for finish their contracts. 

17.14.  The Director for Infrastructure Development had assigned different engineers to different projects to monitor the project implementation. 

Auditor’s Rejoinder

17.15. Management should have already considered imposing sanctions to erring contractors when it became evident that the contractors could not comply with the terms of the contracts and their delays have become unreasonable despite series of demands to complete. Prolonged completion of projects not only deprived the intended beneficiaries of the benefit that could be derived from the immediate use of such projects but also resulted in delayed recoupment of the advances granted to the contractors at the start of the projects. 

Gender and Development

18. Joint Circular No. 2004-1 of DBM, National Economic Development Authority and National Commission on the Role of Filipino Women dated April 5, 2004 provides the following:

Section 3.2 (e) – The GAD Focal Point shall advocate for, coordinate, guide and monitor the development and implementation of the agency’s GAD plan and GAD related programs, activities and projects. 

Section 4.4 – At least five percent (5%) of the total agency budget appropriations as authorized under the annual General Appropriations Act shall correspond to activities supporting GAD. Agency heads shall be responsible for ensuring that GAD activities are provided with adequate resources. 

18.1. For Calendar Year 2019, the agency had a total appropriation of ₱114,274,000.00, of which ₱5,713,700.00 was budgeted for implemented GAD activities. 

18.2. A total amount of ₱11,553,782.09 was actually incurred, including attributed programs of infrastructure projects of the agency.

	GAD Activity
	Amount

	National Women’s Month Celebration/Inter-agency celebration 
	₱201,321.38

	IEC on Violence Against Women 
	45,332.00

	IEC on GAD to students and employees
	64,173.65

	Seminar Workshop on GAD Plan and Budget
	55,152.18

	GAD RDE Workshop
	256,542.05

	Establishment of GAD Office in both campuses
	643,319.50

	Attendance to meetings, forums, seminars, conferences and symposium, Regional and National Level
	109,496.26

	Attributed programs of infrastructure projects
	10,178,445.07

	Total
	₱11,553,782.09




Compliance with Tax Laws

19.  Taxes due from government transactions were withheld and duly remitted in compliance with Revenue Regulation No. 2-98 and Revenue Memorandum Circular No. 23-2007.

19.1. For CY 2019, total taxes withheld from employees’ compensation and from claims of suppliers/contractors amounted to ₱7,382,105.58 with total remittances of ₱7,577,507.10.  The details are as follows:

	Beginning Balance
	₱319,560.65

	Add: Taxes Withheld
	7,382,105.58

	Total
	7,701,666.23

	Less: Remittances as of 12/31/2019
	7,577,507.10

	Balance, Dec. 31, 2019
	₱124,159.13



19.2. The balance of ₱124,159.13 represents unremitted taxes withheld from claims of suppliers/contractor and for remittance in January 2020.

Suspensions, Disallowances and Charges

20. Disallowances and suspensions amounting to ₱3,240,615.05 and ₱545,513.25 respectively, remain unsettled as of year-end.

	Particulars
	Beginning Balance (as of 12/31/2018
	This Period
January 1 to December 31, 2019
	Ending Balance (as of 12/31/2019

	
	
	NS/ND/NC
	NSSDC
	

	NS
	₱550,013.14
	₱1,771,077.88
	₱1,775,577.70
	₱545,513.25

	ND
	3,191,418.40
	284,156.96
	234,960.31
	3,240,615.05

	NC
	-
	-
	-
	-



20.1. Section 10.4 of COA Circular No. 2009-006 provides that the disallowance shall be settled within six months from receipt of the Notice of Disallowance by the persons liable.  Section 17.1 of the Circular, further, provides that any person aggrieved by a disallowance or charge may within six months from receipt of the notice, appeal in writing; and that a disallowance not appealed within the period prescribed shall become final and executory.

20.2. The Notice of Finality of Decision (NFD) and COA Order of Execution (COE) were issued to the Accountable Officers who failed to settle their accounts after the reglementary period has lapsed.

20.3. We recommended and Management agreed to require the persons liable or responsible for the audit disallowances and suspensions, as the case may be, to settle their accounts.
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